
14  •  M ARCH 28 ,  2025 •  THE SARGENT COUNT Y TELLER 

ADVERTISEMENT AND INVITATION
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will 

be received for Sargent County Road 10 
Mastic Crack Seal and Repair Project No. 
CP4125(025) for Sargent County, located in 
Sargent County, North Dakota.  Bids will be 
received On-Line ONLY through QuestCDN 
vBid.  Bids will be received by 10:00 AM 
(CDT) on April 7, 2025.  Mailed or hand 
delivered bids will NOT be opened or 
considered.  Please submit your bid for this 
project by the following:

1. Submitted through QuestCDN 
Online Bidding.

All bids submitted will be opened and read 
aloud via video conference at 10:00 AM (CDT) 
on April 7, 2025.  A link to attend the live 
video conference bid opening will be sent to all 
QuestCDN Plan Holders for this project.  
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/
1 9 % 3 a m e e t i n g _
Y2QwYzcyMzYtMGRmNC00OThhLWIyYmE
tNGZjZjE2NzEzOTEw%40thread.v2/0?
context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%229d23d2a4-
f 5 1 c - 4 0 f 3 - b 5 a 0 -
a71abe26c14a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%227
0 0 0 e 8 0 3 - d d 5 5 - 4 0 4 6 - 9 8 3 a -
6eba9e27a6e4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeti
ng%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%2
2%7D&btype=a&role=a

Digital copies of the Bidding Documents 
are available at www.interstateeng.com or 
www.questcdn.com for a download fee of 
$37.00 and a QuestCDN On-Line Bid fee of 
$42.00 to all actual project bidders.  These 
documents may be downloaded by selecting 
this project from the “Bid Documents” tab and 
by entering Quest Project Number 9569688 
on the “Search Projects” page. For assistance 
and free membership registration, contact 
QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or 
info@questcdn.com. Paper copies of the 
Bidding Documents may be obtained from 
Interstate Engineering, Inc. located at 1999 
4th Street North, Wahpeton, ND  58075, phone 
(701) 642-5521, for a fee of $150.00 per set. 
The bidding and contract documents may also 
be examined at the Richland County 
Courthouse located at 418 2nd Ave North, 
Wahpeton, North Dakota, 58075.  Any 
technical questions may be directed to Damon 
DeVillers at 701-642-5521 or damon.
devillers@interstateeng.com.

The project consists of the following 
approximate quantities:

70,000 lbs. Mastic Crack Seal and Repair
Traffic Control and all miscellaneous work 

necessary therefor and incidental 
thereto.

Each bid will be submitted on the basis of 
a cash payment for work. Bids submitted via 
QuestCDN On-Line Bid Only and shall be 
designated that the bid is for “Sargent 
County Road 10 Mastic Crack Seal and 
Repair Project No. CP4125(025), located 
in Sargent County, North Dakota.” The 
bid shall be accompanied by a Bidder’s Bond 
in a separate envelope in the amount of five 
percent (5%) of the full amount of the bid, 
executed by the Bidder as Principal and by a 
Surety Company authorized to do business in 
North Dakota. If the Principal’s bid is 
accepted by the OWNER and the contract 
awarded, the principal, within ten (10) days 
after the Notice of Award, will be required to 
execute and effect a contract in accordance 
with the terms of the principal’s bid and any 
requirements and conditions of the Owner.

A Contractor's Bond, as required by 
Section 48-01.2-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, shall be included with the 
executed Contract Documents.  The Bid 
Security shall be as required in Section 
48-01.2-05 of the North Dakota Century Code.

All bidders must be licensed for the 
highest amount of their bids, as required by 
Section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code and a copy of the license or certificate of 
renewal thereof issued shall be included 
electronically with the bid.

No bid will be read or considered which 
does not fully comply with the above 
provisions as to Bond and Licenses, and any 
deficient bid submitted will not be accepted 
and opened.

The OWNER retains the right to reject 
any or all of the bids submitted and to waive 
any informality in any bid and to hold all bids 
for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days from 
said date of opening and to hold the three low 
bids and bid securities for a period not to 
exceed sixty (60) days from said date of bid 
opening.

The work is to commence upon a date to be 
specified by the OWNER, notice of which will 
be given to the successful bidder ten (10) days 
in advance of the start of construction.  The 
Contractor will be required to 
commence construction and 
substantially complete all of the work for 
the project by September 1, 2025. 

By order of the OWNER
Sargent County Board of Commissioners

Tia Bopp
Sargent County Auditor

Sargent County, North Dakota
Dated this 13th day of February 2025.

Published March 14, 21 & 28, 2025.

ADVERTISEMENT AND INVITATION
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will 

be received for County Roads 7, 10 & 14 
Rubberized Crack Seal and Repair Project No. 
CP4124(025), CP4125A(025), CP4135(025) for 
Sargent County, located in Sargent County, 
North Dakota.  Bids will be received On-Line 
ONLY through QuestCDN vBid.  Bids will be 
received by 10:00 AM (CDT) on April 7, 2025.  
Mailed or hand delivered bids will NOT be 
opened or considered.  Please submit your bid 
for this project by the following:

1. Submitted through QuestCDN 
Online Bidding.

All bids submitted will be opened and read 
aloud via video conference at 10:00 AM (CDT) 
on April 7, 2025.  A link to attend the live 
video conference bid opening will be sent to all 

QuestCDN Plan Holders for this project.  
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/
1 9 % 3 a m e e t i n g _
Y2QwYzcyMzYtMGRmNC00OThhLWIyYmE
tNGZjZjE2NzEzOTEw%40thread.v2/0?
context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%229d23d2a4-
f 5 1 c - 4 0 f 3 - b 5 a 0 -
a71abe26c14a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%227
0 0 0 e 8 0 3 - d d 5 5 - 4 0 4 6 - 9 8 3 a -
6eba9e27a6e4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeti
ng%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%2
2%7D&btype=a&role=a

Digital copies of the Bidding Documents 
are available at www.interstateeng.com or 
www.questcdn.com for a download fee of 
$37.00 and a QuestCDN On-Line Bid fee of 
$42.00 to all actual project bidders.  These 
documents may be downloaded by selecting 
this project from the “Bid Documents” tab and 
by entering Quest Project Number 9569689 
on the “Search Projects” page. For assistance 
and free membership registration, contact 
QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or 
info@questcdn.com. Paper copies of the 
Bidding Documents may be obtained from 
Interstate Engineering, Inc. located at 1999 
4th Street North, Wahpeton, ND  58075, phone 
(701) 642-5521, for a fee of $150.00 per set. 
The bidding and contract documents may also 
be examined at the Richland County 
Courthouse located at 418 2nd Ave North, 
Wahpeton, North Dakota, 58075.  Any 
technical questions may be directed to Damon 
DeVillers at 701-642-5521 or damon.
devillers@interstateeng.com.

The project consists of the following 
approximate quantities:

153,764 LF Rubberized Crack Seal
Traffic Control and all miscellaneous work 

necessary therefor and incidental 
thereto.

Each bid will be submitted on the basis of 
a cash payment for work. Bids submitted via 
QuestCDN On-Line Bid Only and shall be 
designated that the bid is for “County Roads 
7, 10 & 14 Rubberized Crack Seal and 
Repair Project No. CP4124(025), 
CP4125A(025), CP4135(025), Sargent 
County, North Dakota.” The bid shall be 
accompanied by a Bidder’s Bond in a separate 
envelope in the amount of five percent (5%) of 
the full amount of the bid, executed by the 
Bidder as Principal and by a Surety Company 
authorized to do business in North Dakota. If 
the Principal’s bid is accepted by the OWNER 
and the contract awarded, the principal, 
within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award, 
will be required to execute and effect a 
contract in accordance with the terms of the 
principal’s bid and any requirements and 
conditions of the Owner.

A Contractor's Bond, as required by 
Section 48-01.2-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, shall be included with the 
executed Contract Documents.  The Bid 
Security shall be as required in Section 
48-01.2-05 of the North Dakota Century Code.

All bidders must be licensed for the 
highest amount of their bids, as required by 
Section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code and a copy of the license or certificate of 
renewal thereof issued shall be included 
electronically with the bid.

No bid will be read or considered which 
does not fully comply with the above 
provisions as to Bond and Licenses, and any 
deficient bid submitted will not be accepted 
and opened.

The OWNER retains the right to reject 
any or all of the bids submitted and to waive 
any informality in any bid and to hold all bids 
for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days from 
said date of opening and to hold the three low 
bids and bid securities for a period not to 
exceed sixty (60) days from said date of bid 
opening.

The work is to commence upon a date to be 
specified by the OWNER, notice of which will 
be given to the successful bidder ten (10) days 
in advance of the start of construction.  The 
Contractor will be required to 
commence construction and 
substantially complete all of the work for 
the project by September 7, 2025. 

By order of the OWNER
Sargent County Board of Commissioners

Tia Bopp
Sargent County Auditor

Sargent County, North Dakota
Dated this 13th day of February 2025.

Published March 14, 21 & 28, 2025.

ADVERTISEMENT AND INVITATION
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will 

be received for County Roads 14, 10, 7, 4 & 2 
Bituminous Patching CP-4101(025) for 
Sargent County, located in Sargent County 
North Dakota.  Bids will be received On-Line 
ONLY through QuestCDN vBid.  Bids will be 
received by 10:00 AM (CDT) on April 7, 2025.  
Mailed or hand delivered bids will NOT be 
opened or considered.  Please submit your bid 
for this project by the following:

1. Submitted through QuestCDN Online 
Bidding.

All bids submitted will be opened and 
read aloud via video conference at 10:00 AM 
(CDT) on April 7, 2025.  A link to attend the 
live video conference bid opening will be sent 
to all QuestCDN Plan Holders for this 
project. https://teams.microsoft.com/l/
meetup-join/19%3ameeting_
Y2QwYzcyMzYtMGRmNC00OThhLWIyYmE
tNGZjZjE2NzEzOTEw%40thread.v2/0?
context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%229d23d2a4-
f51c-40f3-b5a0-
a71abe26c14a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%227
000e803-dd55-4046-983a-
6eba9e27a6e4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeti
ng%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%2
2%7D&btype=a&role=a

Digital copies of the Bidding Documents 
are available at www.interstateeng.com or 
www.questcdn.com for a download fee of 
$37.00 and a QuestCDN On-Line Bid fee of 
$42.00. These documents may be downloaded 

by selecting this project from the “Bid 
Documents” tab and by entering Quest 
Project Number 9565447 on the “Search 
Projects” page. For assistance and free 
membership registration, contact QuestCDN 
at (952) 233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. The 
bidding and contract documents may also be 
examined at the Interstate Engineering office 
located at 1999 4th St. North, Wahpeton, 
North Dakota, 58075.  Any technical 
questions may be directed to Damon 
DeVillers at 701-642-5521 or damon.
devillers@interstateeng.com.  

The project consists of the following 
approximate quantities:

 919 SY of Milling
 213 TON HBP Patching

Traffic Control and all miscellaneous 
work necessary therefor and incidental 

thereto.
Each bid will be submitted on the basis of 

a cash payment for work. Bids submitted Via 
QuestCDN On-Line Bid Only and shall be 
designated that the bid is for “County Roads 
14, 10, 7, 4 & 2 Bituminous Patching, 
County Project No. CP-4101(025), 
Sargent County, North Dakota.” The bid 
shall be accompanied by a Bidder’s Bond 
submitted electronically on QuestCDN in the 
amount of five percent (5%) of the full amount 
of the bid, executed by the Bidder as Principal 
and by a Surety Company authorized to do 
business in North Dakota. If the Principal’s 
bid is accepted by Sargent County and the 
contract awarded, the principal, within ten 
(10) days after the Notice of Award, will be 
required to execute and effect a contract in 
accordance with the terms of the principal’s 
bid and any requirements and conditions of 
the Owner.

A Contractor's Bond, as required by 
Section 48-01.2-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, shall be included with the 
executed Contract Documents.  The Bid 
Security shall be as required in Section 
48-01.2-05 of the North Dakota Century Code.

All bidders must be licensed for the 
highest amount of their bids, as required by 
Section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code and a copy of the license or certificate of 
renewal thereof issued shall be included 
electronically with the bid.

No bid will be read or considered which 
does not fully comply with the above 
provisions as to Bond and Licenses, and any 
deficient bid submitted will not be accepted 
and opened.

The OWNER retains the right to reject 
any or all of the bids submitted and to waive 
any informality in any bid and to hold all bids 
for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days from 
said date of opening and to hold the three low 
bids and bid securities for a period not to 
exceed sixty (60) days from said date of bid 
opening.

The work is to commence upon a date to be 
specified by the OWNER, notice of which will 
be given to the successful bidder ten (10) days 
in advance of the start of construction.  The 
Contractor will be required to 
commence construction and 
substantially complete all of the work for 
the project by September 1, 2025. 

By order of the OWNER
Sargent County Board of Commissioners

Tia Bopp
Sargent County Auditor

Sargent County, North Dakota
Dated this 13th day of February 2025.

Published March 14, 21 &28, 2025.

ADVERTISEMENT AND INVITATION
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will 

be received for County Roads 14, 10, 4 & 2 
Bituminous Pavement Markings CP-
4100(025) for Sargent County, located in 
Sargent County North Dakota.  Bids will be 
received On-Line ONLY through QuestCDN 
vBid.  Bids will be received by 10:00 AM 
(CDT) on April 7, 2025.  Mailed or hand 
delivered bids will NOT be opened or 
considered.  Please submit your bid for this 
project by the following:

1. Submitted through QuestCDN Online 
Bidding.

All bids submitted will be opened and read 
aloud via video conference at 10:00 AM (CDT) 
on April 7, 2025.  A link to attend the live 
video conference bid opening will be sent to all 
QuestCDN Plan Holders for this project. 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/
1 9 % 3 a m e e t i n g _
Y2QwYzcyMzYtMGRmNC00OThhLWIyYmE
tNGZjZjE2NzEzOTEw%40thread.v2/0?
context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%229d23d2a4-
f 5 1 c - 4 0 f 3 - b 5 a 0 -
a71abe26c14a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%227
0 0 0 e 8 0 3 - d d 5 5 - 4 0 4 6 - 9 8 3 a -
6eba9e27a6e4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeti
ng%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%2
2%7D&btype=a&role=a

Digital copies of the Bidding Documents 
are available at www.interstateeng.com or 
www.questcdn.com for a download fee of 
$37.00 and a QuestCDN On-Line Bid fee of 
$42.00. These documents may be downloaded 
by selecting this project from the “Bid 
Documents” tab and by entering Quest 
Project Number 9565421 on the “Search 
Projects” page. For assistance and free 
membership registration, contact QuestCDN 
at (952) 233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. The 
bidding and contract documents may also be 
examined at the Interstate Engineering office 
located at 1999 4th St. North, Wahpeton, 
North Dakota, 58075.  Any technical 
questions may be directed to Damon 
DeVillers at 701-642-5521 or damon.
devillers@interstateeng.com.  

The project consists of the following 
approximate quantities:

88,998 LF Pvmt MK 4IN Line
306,981 LF Pvmt MK 6IN Line
78 LF Pvmt MK 24IN Line
265 SF Preformed Patterned PVMT Mk - 

Message
Traffic Control and all miscellaneous work 

necessary therefor and incidental thereto.
Each bid will be submitted on the basis of 

a cash payment for work. Bids submitted 
Via QuestCDN On-Line Bid Only and shall 
be designated that the bid is for “County 
Roads 14, 10, 4 & 2 Pavement Markings, 
County Project No. CP-4100(025), 
Sargent County, North Dakota.” The bid 
shall be accompanied by a Bidder’s Bond 
submitted electronically on QuestCDN in 
the amount of five percent (5%) of the full 
amount of the bid, executed by the Bidder as 
Principal and by a Surety Company 
authorized to do business in North Dakota. 
If the Principal’s bid is accepted by Sargent 
County and the contract awarded, the 
principal, within ten (10) days after the 
Notice of Award, will be required to execute 
and effect a contract in accordance with the 
terms of the principal’s bid and any 
requirements and conditions of the Owner.

A Contractor's Bond, as required by 
Section 48-01.2-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, shall be included with the 
executed Contract Documents.  The Bid 
Security shall be as required in Section 
48-01.2-05 of the North Dakota Century 
Code.

All bidders must be licensed for the 
highest amount of their bids, as required by 
Section 43-07-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code and a copy of the license or 
certificate of renewal thereof issued shall be 
included electronically with the bid.

No bid will be read or considered which 
does not fully comply with the above 
provisions as to Bond and Licenses, and any 
deficient bid submitted will not be accepted 
and opened.

The OWNER retains the right to reject 
any or all of the bids submitted and to waive 
any informality in any bid and to hold all 
bids for a period not to exceed thirty (30) 
days from said date of opening and to hold 
the three low bids and bid securities for a 
period not to exceed sixty (60) days from said 
date of bid opening.

The work is to commence upon a date to 
be specified by the OWNER, notice of which 
will be given to the successful bidder ten (10) 
days in advance of the start of construction.  
The Contractor will be required to 
commence construction and 
substantially complete all of the work 
for the project by August 1, 2025. 

By order of the OWNER
Sargent County Board of Commissioners

Tia Bopp
Sargent County Auditor

Sargent County, North Dakota
Dated this 13th day of February 2025.

Published March 14, 21 &28, 2025.

Notice of Public Hearing
WSI Premium Rates and

Rate Classification Manual
Notice is hereby given that Workforce Safety 
& Insurance (WSI) will conduct a public 
hearing on Monday, April 7, 2025, at the WSI 
Board Room, Century Center, 1600 East 
Century Avenue, Bismarck, North Dakota, at 
11:00 AM at which time and place all persons 
will be heard regarding the proposed changes 
to premium rates and rate classification 
manual in accordance with NDCC §65-04-01.
These changes will be on file and may be 
reviewed or copied on any working day 
between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at WSI in 
Bismarck.  A copy may be requested by phone 
by calling (701) 328-3812 or by writing to:
Workforce Safety & Insurance
Attn Marguerite Rath
1600 East Century Avenue Ste 1
PO Box 5585
Bismarck ND 58506-5585
(701) 328-3812
Written data, views, or arguments concerning 
the proposed changes or adoptions may be 
sent to WSI at the above address.  The closing 
date for receipt and consideration of all 
written or oral submissions is close of 
business Monday, April 14, 2025.
If you plan to attend the public hearing and 
will need special facilities or assistance 
relating to a disability, please contact WSI at 
the above telephone number or address at 
least five days prior to the public hearing.
Dated this 17th day of March 2025

Sarah Feist
Chief of Employer Services

Publish March 28, 2025.

SOUTHWEST 
TOWNSHIP 

EQUALIZATION MEETING

Thursday, 
April 10, 2025

7:30 p.m.

Location:
Home of Bob Banderet

Clerk:
Bob Banderet

VIVIAN
TOWNSHIP 
EQUALIZATION MEETING

Wednesday, 
April 2, 2025

7:30 p.m

Location:
Stirum Community Center

Clerk:
Marsha Mathias

HELP 
WANTED

Nights Mon-Fri
2-9pm and 4 -9pm

Saturday and Sunday
7am-3pm

APPLY NOW

Full time 
and Part time 

FOR RENT
FAIRVIEW 

APARTMENT
FORMAN, ND

1 Bedroom, Income Based, 
Private entrance with no 
steps, all utilities paid, 
$100 rental incentive

Contact:
Jill @ 701-683-5214

Prairie Homes Management
701-356-9501

TTY: 1-800-366-9888 EHO

FORMAN HOUSING
ASSOCIATION

 is presently accepting 
applications for apts.

Rent is based on 30% of 
adjusted gross income 

with a ceiling rental 
amount. Rental assistance 

is available for eligible 
applicants. 

                                                                                      
Contact Robin Ulrich 

at 701.209.0185 or 
TDD 1.800.366.6888
We are an equal 

opportunity 
provider.

UNDER NEW MANAGMENT!


